

MIRIAM'S PROMISE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015
(WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of Financial Position	4
Statements of Activities	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Statements of Functional Expenses	7 - 8
Notes to Financial Statements	9 - 12



630 South Church Street
Suite 300
Murfreesboro, TN 37130
(615) 893-6666 • (615) 893-8047 (fax)
dvf-pllc.com • E-mail: info@dvf-pllc.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Miriam's Promise

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Miriam's Promise (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Managements' Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Miriam's Promise as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Dempsey Vantrease & Follis PLLC
Murfreesboro, Tennessee
June 27, 2017

Miriam's Promise

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2016 and 2015

	2016	2015
ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 212,329	\$ 160,850
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$4,265 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015)	14,024	8,823
Prepaid expense	3,694	5,990
Other assets	10,732	8,078
Property and equipment	4,543	5,236
Total Assets	<u>\$ 245,322</u>	<u>\$ 188,977</u>
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and deferred revenue	\$ 28,240	\$ 40,040
Accrued expenses	49,689	40,000
Total Liabilities	77,929	80,040
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted	155,693	108,937
Temporarily restricted	11,700	-
	<u>167,393</u>	<u>108,937</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 245,322</u>	<u>\$ 188,977</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Miriam's Promise

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total 2016	2015
REVENUES AND SUPPORT				
Contributions	\$ 296,456	\$ -	\$ 296,456	\$ 209,178
Grants	14,400	12,645	27,045	29,158
In kind contributions	-	-	-	1,640
Special event revenue	192,783	-	192,783	191,412
Program revenue- adoption related fees	131,089	-	131,089	200,229
Other	1,001	-	1,001	229
Net assets released from restrictions	945	(945)	-	-
Total Revenues	636,674	11,700	648,374	631,846
EXPENSES				
Program service				
Adoption expenses	275,009	-	275,009	304,810
Pregnancy counseling	108,236	-	108,236	98,831
Supporting expenses				
Management and general	91,611	-	91,611	100,252
Fundraising	99,061	-	99,061	103,474
Cost of direct benefits to donors	16,000	-	16,000	16,000
Total Expenses	589,918	-	589,918	623,367
Increase in Net Assets	46,756	11,700	58,456	8,479
Net Assets at Beginning of Year	108,937	-	108,937	100,458
Net Assets at End of Year	\$ 155,693	\$ 11,700	\$ 167,393	\$ 108,937

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Miriam's Promise

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Increase in net assets	\$ 58,456	\$ 8,479
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided (used) in operating activities		
Depreciation expense	1,562	495
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts receivable	(5,201)	(2,279)
Prepaid expense	2,296	(1,365)
Other assets	(2,654)	(8,078)
Decrease in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(2,111)	(897)
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>52,348</u>	<u>(3,645)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES -		
Purchases of property and equipment	(869)	(2,368)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	51,479	(6,013)
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>160,850</u>	<u>166,863</u>
CASH, END OF YEAR	<u><u>\$ 212,329</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 160,850</u></u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Miriam's Promise

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

	Program Services		Supporting Services			
	Adoption Services	Pregnancy Counseling	Management & General	Fundraising	Direct Benefit to Donors	Total
Salaries and wages	\$ 177,023	\$ 51,744	\$ 48,814	\$ 54,926	\$ -	\$ 332,507
Payroll taxes	11,742	4,403	3,669	4,648	-	24,462
Employee benefits	21,727	8,148	6,790	8,600	-	45,264
	<u>210,492</u>	<u>64,295</u>	<u>59,273</u>	<u>68,174</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>402,233</u>
Accreditation	3,908	-	-	-	-	3,908
Advertising	401	401	-	-	-	802
Bank charges	703	-	703	1,407	-	2,813
Special event costs	-	-	-	18,296	16,000	34,296
Contract services	2,762	2,762	5,525	-	-	11,049
Depreciation expense	656	437	234	234	-	1,562
Dues and subscriptions	578	578	-	-	-	1,156
Equipment Rental	2,264	1,132	1,132	1,132	-	5,660
Family aid	-	8,384	-	-	-	8,384
Insurance	9,414	9,414	4,707	-	-	23,535
License and fees	405	-	-	-	-	405
Maintenance	8,604	5,736	3,073	3,073	-	20,485
Miscellaneous expense	290	290	290	290	-	1,161
Other	82	82	985	493	-	1,642
Postage and shipping	863	288	863	863	-	2,877
Printing and publications	339	254	85	170	-	848
Professional fees	4,460	-	6,689	-	-	11,149
Rent	13,500	8,100	2,700	2,700	-	27,000
Supplies	2,408	1,137	2,475	669	-	6,689
Telephone	4,313	1,725	2,157	431	-	8,626
Training	1,762	1,762	235	157	-	3,916
Travel and lodging	6,805	1,458	486	972	-	9,722
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 275,009</u>	<u>\$ 108,236</u>	<u>\$ 91,611</u>	<u>\$ 99,061</u>	<u>\$ 16,000</u>	<u>\$ 589,918</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Miriam's Promise

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

	Program Services		Supporting Services			Total
	Adoption Services	Pregnancy Counseling	Management & General	Fundraising	Direct Benefits to Donors	
Salaries and wages	\$ 183,669	\$ 42,637	\$ 49,197	\$ 52,477	\$ -	\$ 327,980
Payroll taxes	14,500	3,366	3,884	4,142	-	25,892
Employee benefits	29,539	6,857	7,912	8,441	-	52,749
	<u>227,708</u>	<u>52,860</u>	<u>60,993</u>	<u>65,060</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>406,621</u>
Advertising	614	614	-	-	-	1,228
Bad debt	9,990	-	-	-	-	9,990
Bank charges	724	-	724	1,446	-	2,894
Special event costs	-	-	-	25,269	16,000	41,269
Contract services	3,270	3,270	6,541	-	-	13,081
Depreciation expense	208	139	74	74	-	495
Dues and subscriptions	584	583	-	-	-	1,167
Equipment rental	3,132	1,565	1,565	1,565	-	7,827
Family aid	-	9,994	-	-	-	9,994
Insurance	9,128	9,128	4,563	-	-	22,819
License and fees	8,845	-	-	-	-	8,845
Maintenance	6,407	4,271	2,288	2,288	-	15,254
Miscellaneous expense	571	571	571	571	-	2,284
Other	239	239	2,868	1,434	-	4,780
Postage and shipping	916	305	916	915	-	3,052
Printing and publications	861	646	215	430	-	2,152
Professional fees	1,034	-	9,310	-	-	10,344
Rent	13,500	8,100	2,700	2,700	-	27,000
Supplies	3,281	1,549	4,283	-	-	9,113
Telephone	3,612	1,445	1,806	361	-	7,224
Training	1,743	1,743	232	155	-	3,873
Travel and lodging	8,443	1,809	603	1,206	-	12,061
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 304,810</u>	<u>\$ 98,831</u>	<u>\$ 100,252</u>	<u>\$ 103,474</u>	<u>\$ 16,000</u>	<u>\$ 623,367</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016 and 2015

NOTE A—NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of activities

Miriam's Promise (the "Organization") is a non-profit Tennessee corporation. The Organization was established as an independent entity on January 1, 2003 after spinning off from Holston Home for Children. The mission of the Organization is to ensure the well-being of the child by nurturing individuals and families. This mission is met through programs which include pregnancy counseling, assistance to pregnant women, adoption services and parenting coaching for parents that have adopted children from "hard places."

Basis of accounting

The financial statements of the Organization are presented on the accrual basis of accounting.

In accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 958, *Not-For-Profit Entities*, the Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently restricted, as follows:

- (a) Unrestricted net assets include unrestricted resources and expendable funds available for support of any Organization purpose.
- (b) Temporarily restricted net assets include resources and expendable funds available for a specific purpose as designated by the donor. Temporarily restricted net asset stipulations can be fulfilled by actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations or that expire by the passage of time. Temporarily restricted assets were \$11,700 as of December 31, 2016. There were no temporarily restricted assets as of December 31, 2015.
- (c) Permanently restricted net assets include resources subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained permanently by the Organization. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Organization to use all or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes. There were no permanently restricted net assets as of December 31, 2016 or 2015.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount that management expects to collect on outstanding balances. The carrying amount of accounts receivable is reduced by a valuation allowance, if necessary, which reflects the Organization's best estimate of the amounts that will not be collected. The allowance is estimated based on the Organization's historical loss experience, and existing economic conditions. Once management determines a balance cannot be collected, it is written off through a charge to the allowance for doubtful accounts.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016 and 2015

**NOTE A — NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

Property and equipment

It is the Organization's policy to capitalize property and equipment purchased at cost. Maintenance and ordinary repairs are expensed. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as unrestricted contributions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor.

Depreciation is provided under the straight line method based on estimated service lives of 5 years. When property and equipment is retired or sold, the cost and the related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is included in unrestricted net assets.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when earned.

Contributions and grants

Contributions and grants received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted, depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions or by law.

Contributions and grants are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for future periods or for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted increases to those net asset classes. When a restriction is fulfilled (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the support is reported as unrestricted.

Contributed services and other non-cash donations

Individuals may volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization at fundraising activities. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, these services did not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services and have not been recorded in the financial statements.

Non-cash donations such as diapers, baby formula, etc. that the Organization uses to support expectant mothers and birthparents are recorded as revenue at fair market value and a related expense is recorded as the items are used. In 2016 no such donations or expenses were used. In 2015, those donations and the related expenses were \$1,640.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016 and 2015

**NOTE A — NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

Promises to give

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues or gains in the period received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, there were no outstanding promises to give.

Income taxes

The Organization is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and classification by the Internal Revenue Service as an other than private foundation. Accordingly, no provision for federal income taxes is included in the accompanying financial statements.

A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is "more likely than not" that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the "more likely than not" test, no tax benefit is recorded. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Organization, and has concluded that as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Organization has accrued no interest and no penalties related to uncertain tax positions. It is the Organization's policy to recognize interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense.

The Organization files a U.S. Federal information tax return. The Organization is currently open to audit under the statute of limitations by the Internal Revenue Service for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015, and 2014.

Advertising

The costs of advertising are expensed as incurred.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016 and 2015

NOTE B - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following as of December 31:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Furniture and equipment	\$ 29,759	\$ 29,682
Leasehold improvements	<u>66,304</u>	<u>66,304</u>
	96,063	95,986
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(91,520)</u>	<u>(90,750)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,543</u>	<u>\$ 5,236</u>

Depreciation expense for 2016 and 2015 is \$1,562 and \$495, respectively.

NOTE C – OPERATING LEASE

The Organization leases office space under an arrangement that is considered an operating lease. The lease is renewed annually. Total rental expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 was \$27,000.

NOTE D - CONCENTRATION OF RISK

The Organization is highly dependent on revenues from fees for services, church giving, event revenue, general contributions and grants from donors in the Middle Tennessee area and is thus impacted by the local economic environment.

NOTE E- RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution IRC 403(b) plan (the "Plan") for its employees. The Plan covers substantially all employees. The Organization contributed \$10,203 and \$9,463 in 2016 and 2015, respectively, to the Plan.

NOTE F - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between December 31, 2016 and June 27, 2017 which is the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. No such events or transactions were noted requiring recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.